RESOLUTION NO. 2022 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING 1) THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE STANDARD ASSURANCES FOR THE FY21 STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM AND 2) THE ESTABLISHMENT OF REIMBURSABLE GRANTS CITY-WIDE FUND APPROPRIATIONS AND CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGETS EACH IN AMOUNTS TOTALING \$51,888 FOR FY21 STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS FOR A REIMBURSABLE GRANT PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT FOR THE POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year ("FY") 21 State Homeland Security Grant Program was designed to supplement the purchase of equipment, training, exercises, and planning for Police and Fire personnel; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego County Office of Emergency Services coordinates the requests for equipment, training, exercises, and planning and, to receive grant funds, the City of National City ("City") must authorize the submission of the Standard Assurances for the FY21 State Homeland Security Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, to be eligible for reimbursement, the FY21 State Homeland Security Grant Program requires the City first to incur expenses, and after that, apply for reimbursement for the City's Police and Fire Department purchases of the equipment, which is required to occur before May 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City's allocation for equipment totaled \$51,061 and Lincoln Acres allocation totaled \$827, for a total of \$51,888 which will be divided evenly between the City's Police and Fire Departments; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends the utilization of \$51,888 of City funds for equipment for the City's Police and Fire Departments and to request reimbursement for such expenses from the San Diego County Office of Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, the appropriation will be used to purchase Confined space communications system, Line gun for Rapid Extrication Module System (REMS), Air cart system for Supplied Air Rescue System (SAR), Winch for confined place, Ballistic shields, Tactical Reflective Face Shield, Clarus Micro Boom Mic, and Multi-Drone Set; and

WHEREAS, City staff requests City Council authorize the Mayor to sign the Standard Assurances for the FY21 State Homeland Security Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, City staff further requests that City Council authorize establishing a Reimbursable Grants City-Wide Fund appropriations and corresponding revenue budgets each in amounts totaling \$51,888 for FY21 State Homeland Security Grant Program funds for a reimbursable grant purchase of equipment for the Police and Fire Departments.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to sign the Standard Assurances for the FY21 State Homeland Security Grant Program.

Section 2: Authorizes establishing a Reimbursable Grants City-Wide Fund appropriations and corresponding revenue budgets each in amounts totaling \$51,888 for FY21 State Homeland Security Grant Program funds for a reimbursable grant purchase of equipment for the Police and Fire Departments.

Section 3: That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 6th day of September, 2022.

Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor

ATTEST:

Luz Molina, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Barry J. Schultz, Interim City Attorney